as revenue from by-products and was recognised as a reduction

in cost of metal sales. After reclassification, this revenue is
recognised as sales of joint products within metal sales.

Sales as restated due to changes in classification:

Year ended
31/12/2012
USD million Total Nickel Copper Palladium Platinum

Other
joint

metals

Europe 6,267 2,763 1,772 793 586 353

Asia 2,773 1,675 227 543 305 23

North
America

1,290 568 87 379 127 129

Russian
Federation
and CIS

1,028 213 785 7 10 13

Other 4 4 – – – –

11,362 5,223 2,871 1,722 1,028 518

As previously reported:

Year ended
31/12/2012
USD million Total Nickel Copper Palladium Platinum Gold

Europe 6,066 2,763 1,772 793 586 152

Asia 2,750 1,675 227 543 305 –

North
America

1,226 568 87 379 127 65

Russian
Federation
and CIS

1,015 213 785 7 10 –

Other 4 4 – – – –

11,061 5,223 2,871 1,722 1,028 217

General and administrative expenses

Management reassessed the classification of labour
expenses previously presented within cost of metal sales.
After reclassification they are recognised within general and
administrative expenses.

USD million

As
previously

reported

Changes
in classifi-

cation As restated

GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2012 1,000 43 1,043

Cost of metal sales

Cost of metal sales for the year ended
31 December 2012
USD million

As
previously

reported

Changes
in classifi-

cation As restated

CASH OPERATING COSTS

Labour 1,550 (43) 1,507

Consumables and spares 1,247 – 1,247

Expenses on acquisition of raw
materials and semi-products 918 – 918

Outsourced third party services 651 – 651

Utilities 216 – 216

Tax directly attributable to cost of
goods sold 193 – 193

Transportation expenses 156 – 156

Sundry costs 109 – 109

Less: sales of by-products (323) 301 (22)

TOTAL CASH OPERATING
COSTS 4,717 258 4,975

Depreciation and amortisation 712 – 712

Increase in metal inventories (267) – (267)

TOTAL 5,162 258 5,420

Export custom duties

Management reassessed the classification of export custom
duties previously presented within cost of other sales.
After reclassification, they are recognised within selling and
distribution expenses.

USD million

As
previously

reported

Changes
in classifi-

cation As restated

Cost of other sales for the year
ended 31 December 2012 983 (36) 947

USD million

As
previously

reported

Changes
in classifi-

cation As restated

Selling and distribution expenses
for the year ended 31 December
2012 542 36 578

Certain other items presented in the consolidated financial
statements were also reclassified to conform with current year
presentation.

212 213Mining and Metallurgical Company NORILSK NICKEL
Annual Report 2013 www.nornik.ru Consolidated financial statements

for the year ending 31 December 2013

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS EFFECTIVE

IN THE CURRENT YEAR

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements
the Group has adopted all new and revised International
Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations issued by
the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee